
BEFORE THE HORSE RACING BOARD 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Complaint Against: 

ANGELO TEKOS CHRB Case # 19BM00 14 
Trainer, CHRB License #113167 

Respondent 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision is adopted by the California Horse Racing Board as its 
Decision in the above-entitled, except as follows: the Proposed Penalty of a thirty (30) day 
suspension is adopted as stated in the Proposed Decision, and the fine of three thousand dollars 
($3000.00) stated in the Proposed Decision is reduced to one thousand dollars ($1000.00) due 
presently, and the remaining two thousand dollars ($2000.00) is stayed for a probationary period 
of one year. If there are no fmther violations of California Horse Racing Board Rules and 
Regulations, 1843, 1843.6 and 1887 regarding Class 1, 2, or 3 drug substances, the remaining 
two thousand dollars ($2000.00) fine is waived; as provided by Government Code Section 11517 
(c) (2) (B). 

This Decision is hereby remanded to the Board of Stewards to issue a ruling and order for 
the payment of the fine and setting the dates of suspension. 

IT IS SO ORDERED ON March 26, 2020. 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Gregory L. Ferraro, DVM, Chairman 

~If~ 
~o'V Rick Baedeker 

Executive Director 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA Honorable Gavin Newsom, GOVERNOR 

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

PROPOSED DECISION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF STEWARDS 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
GOLDEN GATE FIELDS 

DATED: February 21, 2020 

IN TI-IE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD ) CASE # 19BM0014 

v.s. ) 
TRAINER ANGELO TEKOS ) 

INTRODUCTION 

This matter crune for hearing at Golden Gate Fields before a Board of Stewards consisting of Mr. Will Meyers, 
Mr. John Herbuveaux and Mr. Dennis Nevin on January 16, 2020. 

Present at the hearing was the respondent Angelo Tekos and his attorney Brian Pitnick. Also present for part of 
the hearing was owner Steven Dietrich. The ownership of the horse Papa Do Run consisted of Robert Ansara 
(DBA-Blue Moon Racing) and Steven Dietrich. 

Representing the California Horse Racing Board was Robert Brodnik, General Counsel and Investigator Jennifer 
Tolman who compiled the evidence in this case. Dr. Benjamin Moeller, P.H.D. of the University of California, 
Davis Laboratory gave telephonic testimony regarding the test results on the urine sample obtained from the horse 
Papa Do Rnn. The proceedings were recorded by Christine Niccoli, C.S.R. 

At the hearing the parties were allowed to introduce relevant exhibits, produce witnesses for examination and cross 
exrunination and offer argument. Documentary evidence was submitted, oral testimony was heard, the hearing was 
then closed and the matter deemed submitted. 
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BACKGROUND 

The respondent, Angelo Tekos (hereinafter Tekos) was charged in complaint #19BM0014, filed by California 
Horse Racing Board Investigator Jennifer Tolman (hereinafter Tolman) with alleged violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rules 1843 (a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1843.1 (a) (Prohibited Drug 
Substances), 1875 (Firearms) and 1887 (a) (Trainer or Owner To Insure Condition ofHorse) of the California 
Code of Regulations, Title 4, Division 4. 

"The official urine sample #Fl 6403 taken on June 29, 2019 at the Alameda County Fair was reported by Dr. Ben 
Moeller of the Maddy EACL at UC Davis to contain Clenbuterol, this sample was obtained from the horse "Papa 
Do Run" which ran in the 5rn race finishing first. The trainer of record is Angelo Tekos. A split sample 
confirmed the presence of Clenbnterol. This is a class 3 drug with a penalty Category B. 

During a bam inspection a pellet gun with pellets was discovered in Tekos tack room. 

A hearing was originally scheduled for November 23, 2019 but was rescheduled to January 16, 2020. Complaint 
l 9GG0132 regarding the disqualification of "Papa Do Run" for the presence of Cleubuterol went forwru·d on 
November 23, 2019. The Stewards determined there was, in fact, a prohibited substance (Clenbuterol) in test 
sample #Fl 6403, taken from the horse Papa Do Run, on June 29, 2019 and issued Ruling #26, dated November 
24, 2019, disqualifying the horse from all purse monies and redistributing the purse pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board Rule 1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive test Finding). 

EXHIBITS 

California Horse Racing Board Exhibits for Case I 9BM0014. 
1- Complaint Packet #19BM0014. 
2- Copy Ruling #26 Dated 11/24/2019 Disqualifying Papa Do Run. 
3- Data Packet from University of California, Davis Equine Analytical Laboratory for Urine Sample 

#Fl 6403. 
4- Stipulated Agreement Between the California Horse Racing Board and Respondent. 

Respondents Exhibits for Case !9BM0014. 
A-Pre-Race Testing- 2 Memos- I From UC Davis Laboratory- From Dr. Rick Arthur. 
B- Global Symposium on Racing- Hair Testing Scott Stanley, Speaker. 
C- Copy of the Front ofFoal Certificate of the Gelding Papa Do Run. 
D-Copy of the Equibase Chart for the 4m Race on May 31, 2019 at Golden Gate Fields. 
E- Copy of the Equibase Chart for the 5TH Race on June 29, 2019 at the Alameda County Fair. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I 
The horse Papa Do Run started in and won the fifth race at the Alameda County Fair on June 29, 2019. 

11 
The trainer of record for the horse Papa Do Run was Angelo Tekos. 

III 
Tekos has been licensed as a trainer since 1988. 

IV 
The owners of record for Papa Do Run are Robert Ansara (DBA Blue Moon Racing) and Steven Dietrich. 
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V 
Following the running ofthe fifth race at the Alameda County Fair on June 29, 2019 Papa Do Run was taken to the 

test barn located at the Alameda County Fair and Urine Sample #Fl 6403 was obtained from the horse. 

VI 
Urine Sample #Fl 6403 was sent for analysis to the Equine Analytical Chemistry Laboratory at the University of 
California Davis, the official laborato1y for the California Horse Racing Board. 

VII 
On July 8, 2019 Dr. Ben Moeller, PHD., assistant Professor at the Equine Analytical Laboratory reported to 
Deborah Dugally, the Split Sample Custodian for the board, that Urine Sample #Fl 6403 contained Clenbuterol. 

VIII 
On July I 0, 2019 Board Investigator Jennifer Tolman received an emailed memorandum form Deborah Dugally 
that sample #Fl 6403 contained Clenbuterol and the sample was obtained from the gelding Papa Do Run, winner 
of the 5TH race at the Alameda County Fair on June 29, 2019. 

IX 
Clenbuterol is not authorized at any level in a post-race urine sample. 

X 
On July 11, 2019 Tolman made contact with Tekos at his barn informing him ofthe positive test findings. 
Tolman also gave Tekos copies of the positive test findings. Tolman also gave Tekos copies of the positive test 
notifications and he stated he would have the Split Sample tested and would complete the process later. 

XI 
On July 12, 2019 Tolman contacted Owners Robert Ansara (DBA Blue Moon Racing) at Steven Dietrich 
informing them of the positive and the Split Sample process. 

XII 
On July 16, 2019 Investigator Mike Alford informed Tolman that Tekos came into the Board Office and declined 
to do a Split Sample on the urine. Instead he wanted to have a hair sample taken. 

XTIT 
On or about July 18, 2019 Trainer Tekos obtained a Urine Sample #NC23923 from Papa Do Run and sent it to 
Maddy Laboratories as a pre-race test so he could be assured ifhe entered the horse it would be free of 
Clenbuterol. According to a report issued July 24 by UC Davis Laboratories no Clenbuterol was detected. 

XIV 
On July 24, 2019 Tekos came to the California Horse Racing Board office at Golden Gate and requested to 
have the Split Sample tested after all. It was past the 72 hour limit for requesting a split so Tekos was informed by 
Tolman that he needed to contact California Horse Racing Board headquarters to request the Split Sample be 
tested. 

xv 
On July 28, 2019, a hair sample was taken from the horse Papa Do Run by Cal-Expo State Veterinarian 
Dr. Eduardo De La Cruz. The sample was taken to UC Davis Laboratories for testing. 

XVI 
On July 30, 2019 Tekos was given permission to have the original Split Sample taken on June 29, 2019 tested. 
California Horse Racing Board Executive Director Rick Baedeker approved the request. 

XVII 
On July 31, 2019 Tekos requested the Split Sample be sent to UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory in 
Chicago, lllinois. The request and a check were sent to Split Sample Custodian Deborah Dugally. 
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XVIII 
On September 6, 2019 Tolman received an email from Split Sample Custodian Deborah Dugally stating that the 
Split Urine Sample #Fl 6403 tested at UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory tested positive for 
Clenbuterol. 

XIX 
On September 9, 2019 Tolman received notification from Dr. Moeller ofUC Davis that the hair sample taken 
from "Papa Do Run" on July 28, 2019 tested negative for Clenbuterol. 

xx 
On November 23, 2019 Case 19000132 concerning the disqualification of"Papa Do Run" in accordance with 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1859.5 (Disqualification Upon a Positive Test Finding) was heard and 
unchallenged by either the owners or trainer. 

XXI 
On November 24, 2019 Ruling #26 was issued by the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields. Ruling #26 
disqualified "Papa Do Run" from all purse monies earned in the fifth race at the Alameda County Fair on June 
29, 2019 and ordered the redistribution of said purse monies. 

XXII 
On January 16, 2020 a hearing was convened on Case 19BM0014 which was filed against Trainer Angelo Tekos. 
Tekos was charged with violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules 1843(a) & (d) (Medications, Drugs and 
Other Substances), 1843.1 (Prohibited Drug Substances), 1875 (Firearms) and 1887 (Trainer or Owner to Insure 
Condition of Horse). 

XXIII 
At the hearing Robert Brodnick Attorney for the Board wished to drop the firearms charge citing that it was an 
Air BB gun and did not qualify as a firearm under the penal code. The charge was then dropped. 

XXIV 
Dr. Moeller testified that even though the Urine Sample on July 19, 2019 and a Hair Sample on July 28, 2019 did 
not detect the presence of Clenbnterol it was not inconsistent with a positive test on June 29, 2019 detecting 
Clenbuterol. 

XXV 
Dr. Moeller further explained the presence of Clenbuterol two, three weeks or a month after the original positive 
test would depend upon the dose that was administered, the amount of administration and how frequently or 
chronically how many times the animal was administered the substance. 
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DISCUSSION & CONCLUSION 

1) The Stewards determined there was a positive test finding in that the Test Sample and Split Sample taken 
from "Papa Do Run" contained Clenbuterol [Class 3] and the Stewards did disqualify the horse pursuant 
to board rule 1859.5. 

Tekos was charged with violation of Rules 1843 (a) & (d), 1843.1 (a), 1875, and 1887. 

At hearing, the charge of 1875 was withdrawn by Attomey Robert Brodnick who stated an Air BB Gun 
did not arise to a firearm accusation. 

Trainer Insurer Rule 1887 is relevant because Tekos as the Trainer ofPapa Do Run, is ultimately 
responsible for the condition of any horse he races, regardless of the acts of third parties. In this case there 
was nothing discovered at the bam nor was there any one person or any particular action that would cause 
a positive test for Clenbuterol. Without proof as to how Clenbuterol came to be present in the test 
sample Tekos must be held accountable for the positive test. 

Rules 1843 (a) & (d) and 1843.I (a) were violated, the presence ofCienbuterol is a violation of the rules 
at any level. 

California Horse Racing Board Rule #1843 (b) lists certain factors, either mitigating or aggravating, that 
should be considered in arriving at a Penalty. 

Mr. Tekos has not had a medication violation since 2008-Mitigating. 

Clenbuterol is considered performance enhancing-aggravating. 

Clcnbuterol is legal-neutral. 

Mr. Tekos seemed reasonably shocked about the positive according to Investigator Tolman's testimony-_ 
111 itigating. 

Tekos barn had no extra security measures nor was it lax-neutral. 

Environmental contamination or exposure due to human drug use was not addressed-neutral. 

The purse discounts the possibility that this was done intentionally as there was no financial incentive to 
risk the possible penalties-mitigating 

The horse was not receiving treatment with Clenbuterol-neutral. 

There was no testimony conceming wagering-neutral. 

Mr. Tekos did not rely on his veterinarian in any treatment with Clenbuterol-neutral. 

Considering all the facts, evidence and testimony the Stewards recommend the following: 
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Proposed Decision 

Trainer Angelo Tekos Jr. , who started the horse "Papa Do Run", winner of the fifth race at Alameda 
County Fair (Pleasanton) on June 29, 2019 is hereby suspended thirty (30) days inclusive and fined the 
sum of three thousand dollars ($ 3,000.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule 1887 
(Trainer or Owner to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules 
1843 (a) (d) (Medications Drugs and Other Substances), 1843.1 (a) (Prohibited Drug Substances 
Clenbuterol). 

Respectfully submitted, 

https://3,000.00

